



Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 22-00396 **Version**: 1

Type: Set Hearing/Hearing Request Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 4/29/2022 In control: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On agenda: 5/10/2022 Final action:

Title: Set a hearing to consider recommendations regarding Exclusive Franchise Agreements for Solid

Waste Collection, as follows:

(Set a hearing for May 24, 2022. Time estimate: 30 minutes)

a) Approve the proposed Franchise Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and MarBorg Industries, Inc. for residential, multi-family and commercial solid waste, recyclables, organics and special waste collection services for Zone 1, 2 and 3 effective July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2029;

b) Approve the proposed Franchise Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Valley Garbage and Rubbish Co., Inc. DBA Health Sanitation Service/Waste Management for residential, multi-family and commercial solid waste, recyclables, organics and special waste collection services for Zones 4 and 5 effective July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2024;

c) Authorize staff to issue a competitive Request for Proposals for Zones 4 and 5 for service beginning July 1, 2024; and

d) Determine that approval of the proposed agreements are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to 14 CCR 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15308 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for the Protection of the Environment), 15311 (Accessory Structures) and 15273(a)(1),(2) and (4) (Rate, Tolls and Fares) and direct staff to file and post a Notice of Exemption on that basis.

Sponsors: PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Letter, 2. Attachment A - Notice of Public Hearing, 3. Minute Order

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/10/2022	1	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	Set for a hearing, as follows:	Pass

Set a hearing to consider recommendations regarding Exclusive Franchise Agreements for Solid Waste Collection, as follows:

(Set a hearing for May 24, 2022. Time estimate: 30 minutes)

- a) Approve the proposed Franchise Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and MarBorg Industries, Inc. for residential, multi-family and commercial solid waste, recyclables, organics and special waste collection services for Zone 1, 2 and 3 effective July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2029;
- b) Approve the proposed Franchise Agreement between the County of Santa Barbara and Valley Garbage and Rubbish Co., Inc. DBA Health Sanitation Service/Waste Management for residential, multi-family and commercial solid waste, recyclables, organics and special waste collection services for Zones 4 and 5 effective July 1, 2022 and ending June 30, 2024;
- c) Authorize staff to issue a competitive Request for Proposals for Zones 4 and 5 for service beginning July 1,

File #: 22-00396, Version: 1

2024; and

d) Determine that approval of the proposed agreements are exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to 14 CCR 15301 (Existing Facilities), 15308 (Actions by Regulatory Agencies for the Protection of the Environment), 15311 (Accessory Structures) and 15273(a)(1),(2) and (4) (Rate, Tolls and Fares) and direct staff to file and post a Notice of Exemption on that basis.